

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Timothy L. Goodworth** (" the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **FORTY FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FORTY NINE Dollars (\$44349.00)** of which **\$3695.75** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Certified Teacher Secondary Teacher  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 4

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Rebekah Kelly**(" the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **FORTY TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTEEN** Dollars (**\$42616.00**) of which **\$3551.33** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Certified Teacher Elementary Teacher  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 4

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Vaneen Kohler** (" the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **FORTY FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FORTY NINE Dollars (\$44349.00)** of which **\$3695.75** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Certified Teacher \_\_\_\_\_ Counselor \_\_\_\_\_  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 4

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Haiden Siepert** (" the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **NINE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWO Dollars (\$9802.00)** of which **816.83** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Certified Teacher Secondary Teacher  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 4

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Richard Casey Ward** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **FORTY TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTEEN** Dollars (**\$42616.00**) of which **\$3551.33** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Certified Teacher Secondary Teacher  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 4

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Sherrilynn Bair** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SEVENTY SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FOUR DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$76504.00)** of which **\$6375.33** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **August** year of **2019** to **September** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **CURRICULUM FACILITATOR**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 14

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Rose Larson** (" the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 173 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY EIGHT THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED THIRTY THREE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$68933.00)** of which **\$5744.42** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS ANCILLARY ADMINISTRATOR SCHOOL PSYCHOLOGIST** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 14

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Jill Furniss** (" the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$62558.00)** of which **\$5213.17** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 14

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.



# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Laura Forsgren** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$43895.00)** of which **\$3657.92** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 5

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Vicki Howell** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*TWENTY SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETY FOUR DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$27194.00)** of which **\$2266.17** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 11

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

## State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Sierra May** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$46350.00)** of which **\$3862.50** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Courtney Purcell** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWELVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$45212.00)** of which **\$3767.67** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Rochelle Taylor** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY NINE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$49411.00)** of which **\$4117.58** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 8

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Michael Barger** (" the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FIFTY FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$54387.00)** of which **\$4532.25** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 11

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Mavis Nelson** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY THOUSAND NINE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$60009.00)** of which **\$5000.75** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 14

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Alisa Oberry** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY ONE THOUSAND SEVENTY DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$61070.00)** of which **\$5089.17** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 13

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.



# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Jennifer Vogler** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$62558.00)** of which **\$5213.17** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 14

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Machelle Wheeler** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$43895.00)** of which **\$3657.92** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ANCILLARY/SPECIAL ED**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 5

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Ashley Balls** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$47507.00)** of which **\$3958.92** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Sarah Brown** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWELVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$45212.00)** of which **\$3767.67** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Naomi Edmonds** (" the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWELVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$45212.00)** of which **\$3767.67** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ANCILLARY/SPECIAL ED**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Lisa Esplin** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWELVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$45212.00)** of which **\$3767.67** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Kari Godinez** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY FIVE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED ONE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$45901.00)** of which **\$3825.09** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 5

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Nancy Hill** (" the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY SIX DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$47856.00)** of which **\$3988.00** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ANCILLARY/SPECIAL ED**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 7

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.



# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Deon Hillman** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FIFTY EIGHT THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$58976.00)** of which **\$4914.67** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 13

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Amy Ogden** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWELVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$45212.00)** of which **\$3767.67** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Angela Richardson** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$47507.00)** of which **\$3958.92** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Ginger Van Orden** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$47507.00)** of which **\$3958.92** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ANCILLARY/SPECIAL ED**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Lisa Warren** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$62558.00)** of which **\$5213.16** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 14

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Rebecca Young** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWELVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$45212.00)** of which **\$3767.67** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Matthew Bombard** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FIFTY FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$54387.00)** of which **\$4532.25** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 11

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Cydnie Capson** (" the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$62558.00)** of which **\$5213.17** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 14

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.



# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Mindy Davison** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWELVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$45212.00)** of which **\$3767.67** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Sydnee Smith-Hale** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY ONE THOUSAND SEVENTY DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$61070.00)** of which **\$5089.17** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 13

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Suzanne Hieb** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$47507.00)** of which **\$3958.92** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Kirsten Leavitt** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$46350.00)** of which **\$3862.50** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Cory Loveland** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$43895.00)** of which **\$3657.92** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 5

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Lisa Martin** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY THOUSAND NINE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$60009.00)** of which **\$5000.75** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 14

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Emma Morgan** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$47507.00)** of which **\$3958.92** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ANCILLARY/SPECIAL ED**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Susan Shawver** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY THOUSAND NINE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$60009.00)** of which **\$5000.75** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 14

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.



# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Romie Van Orden** (" the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$46350.00)** of which **\$3862.50** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ELEMENTARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Robert Adams** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$46350.00)** of which **\$3862.50** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Kevin Curtis** (" the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FIFTY TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$52675.00)** of which **\$4389.58** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ANCILLARY/SPECIAL ED**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 10

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Christopher Huffman** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY SIX DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$47856.00)** of which **\$3988.00** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 7

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Nicole Vasas** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$47507.00)** of which **\$3958.91** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Michael Mow** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$43895.00)** of which **\$3657.92** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 5

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Matthew Niu** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$47507.00)** of which **\$3958.92** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Cynthia Thompson** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY THOUSAND NINE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$60009.00)** of which **\$5000.75** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 14

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.



# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **James Williams** (" the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWELVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$45212.00)** of which **\$3767.67** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Scott Wood** (" the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWELVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$45212.00)** of which **\$3767.67** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **MIGRANT**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Lisa Young** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$46350.00)** of which **\$3862.50** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Jacklyn Alvarez** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY THOUSAND NINE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$60009.00)** of which **\$5000.75** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 14

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Carolyn Anderson** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND SEVENTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$35077.00)** of which **\$2923.08** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 9

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Mimi Argyle** (" the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY NINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$49170.00)** of which **\$4097.50** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 7

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Tina Baker** (" the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 173 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED NINETY FOUR DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$67294.00)** of which **\$5607.83** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **COUNSELOR**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 13

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Wm Baldwin** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWELVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$45212.00)** of which **\$3767.67** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.



# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Barbara Bedwell** (" the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY THOUSAND NINE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$60009.00)** of which **\$5000.75** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 14

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **James Carter** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY NINE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FOUR DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$49404.00)** of which **\$4117.00** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 9

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Deanne Casperson** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$62558.00)** of which **\$5213.17** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 14

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Carissa Christiansen** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SEVENTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$17558.00)** of which **\$1463.17** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 5

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Warren Collins** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$47507.00)** of which **\$3958.92** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Robert Coombs** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY THOUSAND NINE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$60009.00)** of which **\$5000.75** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 14

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Amy Cox** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FIFTY ONE THOUSAND SEVENTEEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$51017.00)** of which **\$4251.42** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 9

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Jessica Croxford** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWELVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$45212.00)** of which **\$3767.67** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.



# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Jeffrey Gardner** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY NINE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FOUR DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$49404.00)** of which **\$4117.00** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 9

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Brian Goff** (" the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 173 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY EIGHT THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED THIRTY THREE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$68933.00)** of which **\$5744.42** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **COUNSELOR**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 14

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Sharon Gustaveson** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FIFTY FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$54387.00)** of which **\$4532.25** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 11

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Jenifer Haley** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$46350.00)** of which **\$3862.50** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Amber Harrison** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$43895.00)** of which **\$3657.92** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 5

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Jebediah Harrison** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FIFTY TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$52675.00)** of which **\$4389.58** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 10

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Jon Hawkes** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$47507.00)** of which **\$3958.92** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Neil Hillman** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY THOUSAND NINE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$60009.00)** of which **\$5000.75** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 14

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.



# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **James Hoge** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWELVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$45212.00)** of which **\$3767.67** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Paula Marshall** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FIFTY EIGHT THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$58976.00)** of which **\$4914.67** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **ANCILLARY/SPECIAL ED**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 13

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Shayla Martin** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY FIVE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED ONE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$45901.00)** of which **\$3825.08** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 5

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Jana McBride** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY NINETY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$43895.00)** of which **\$3657.92** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 1, Step: 5

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Jason Millan** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FIFTY TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$52675.00)** of which **\$4389.58** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 10

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Jeni Niu** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SIXTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$62558.00)** of which **\$5213.17** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 14

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Charlotte Reid** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY SIX DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$47856.00)** of which **\$3988.00** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 7

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Daniel Roberts** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY FIVE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED ONE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$45901.00)** of which **\$3825.08** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 5

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.



# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Lorrie Surerus** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 192 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*SEVENTY SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FOUR DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$76504.00)** of which **\$6375.33** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **LIBRARY DIRECTOR**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 14

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Joann Tominaga** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$46350.00)** of which **\$3862.50** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 2, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

# State of Idaho: Renewable Certified Personnel Contract

THIS CONTRACT, made this **24th** day of **May**, year of **2019**, by and between Snake River School District No. 52, Blackfoot, Idaho (" the District"), and **Kammile Watt** (" the Certified Personnel").

**WITNESSETH:**

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code §33-515 for the duration of the **2019-2020** school year, consisting of a period of 157 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of **\*FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS Dollars (\$47507.00)** of which **\$3958.92** shall be payable on the **20th** day of the months **September** year of **2019** to **August** year of **2020** inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): **CERTIFIED TEACHERS** **SECONDARY TEACHER**  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.

7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Snake River School District #52, Bingham County, State of Idaho

\_\_\_\_\_  
Certified Personnel

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent

Determination of the amount to be paid is computed as follows Salary Schedule Column: 3, Step: 6

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.